

No. 20-1088

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF O.C.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP
174 W. Lincoln Ave., #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT2
 I. The Establishment Clause Neither Compels
 nor Permits Discrimination Against Religion
 in the Administration of Generally Available
 State Benefit Programs.2
 A. The Establishment Clause was intended
 as a federalism protection for the states.3
 B. If it includes an individual right, the
 Establishment Clause protects against
 coercion of individuals and religious
 institutions.8
 II. The Free Exercise Clause Prohibits State
 Hostility Toward Religion9
CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	1
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020).....	1
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1952).....	11

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 628 (1978).....	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	2, 11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	3
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	10
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	3, 9
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	1
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	11
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. 88 (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	7
Declaration of Rights and Other Amendments, North Carolina Ratifying Convention (Aug. 1, 1788), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> at 18 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	6
Essay by Samuel, <i>Indep. Chron. & Universal Advertiser</i> (Boston), Jan. 10, 1788, reprinted in 4 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i>	5
Letters from a Countryman (V), N.Y. J., (Jan. 17, 1788), reprinted in 6 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i>	5

Letters from the Federal Farmer (IV) (Oct. 12, 1787), reprinted in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....	5
Letters of Agrippa (XII), <i>Mass. Gazette</i> , (Jan. 11, 1788), reprinted in 4 <i>The Complete</i> <i>Anti-Federalist</i>	5, 7
Mass. Const. of 1780	4
McConnell, Michael, <i>Establishment & Dis-</i> <i>establishment at the Founding, Part I:</i> <i>Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev</i> 2105 (2003).....	9
McConnell, Michael, <i>The Origins And Historical</i> <i>Understanding Of Free Exercise Of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1990).....	4, 6
New Hampshire Ratification of the Constitution (June 21, 1788), reprinted in 1 <i>The Debates in the</i> <i>Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the</i> <i>Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the</i> <i>General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787, at</i> 325, 326 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., William S. Hein & Co., Inc. 1996)	6
New York Ratification of Constitution (July 26, 1788), reprinted in <i>The Founders' Constitution</i>	6
Petition for General Assessment (Nov. 4, 1784), reprinted in C. James, <i>Documentary History of the</i> <i>Struggle for Religious Liberty in Virginia</i>	4
Proposed Amendments to the Constitution, Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 27, 1788), reprinted in <i>The Founders' Constitution</i>	6
Rhys Isaac, <i>Religion and Authority: Problems of the</i> <i>Anglican Establishment in Virginia in the Era of</i>	

the Great Awakening and the Parsons' Cause, 30 Wm. & Mary Q. 3 (1973)	8
S.C. Const. of 1778 art. XXXVIII, reprinted in 2 The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States 1626 (Ben Perley Poore ed., The Lawbook Exch. Ltd. 2d ed. 2001) (1878).....	8
Washington, George, Farewell Address (Sept. 17, 1796), reprinted in 1 Documents of American History (H. Commager 9th ed. 1973).....	5
Statutes	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7
